
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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The purpose of this amendment is to accomplish the follow ing:

 1. Incorporate responses to Pre-Proposal Inquiries. 
 2. Attach Pre-Proposal Inquiry Form - Attachment C. 
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 01 
 
 
1.     Page 7 Paragraph 8 states “ Offerors shall use the PPI Form Attachment (A) contained herein when 
submitting inquiries via email …” 
 
The provided Attachment A is Past Performance Questionnaire.  Do you require inquiries be submitted on 
the PPI, if so please provide. 
 
Answer: Offerors shall use the PPI Form Attachment (C) contained herein, when submitting inquiries 
 
 2.     Page 13 of the RFP  Experience – states “Submit a maximum of three (3) relevant construction 
projects for the Offeror that best demonstrates your experience on relevant projects that are similar in size 
(square feet) …”  
  
Please provide square footage of the project which we are to base our submission. 
 
Answer: Approximately 17,000 square feet.  
 
3.     Page 13 of the RFP references the attached Construction & Design Experience Project Data Sheet 
(Attachment A) is MANDATORY. 
 
The provided Attachment (A) is Past Performance Questionnaire; Attachment (B) is the Construction & 
Design Experience Project Data Sheet. 
 
Answer: Factor 2- Experience Should read: The attached Construction & Design Experience Project Data 
Sheet (Attachment B) is MANDATORY and SHALL be used to submit project information. If the same 
project is being used to demonstrate construction and design experience, submit separate Project Data 
Sheets for construction and design.   
  
4.     Safety Evaluation Factor – Page 10, paragraph 5 has the general guideline to evaluate the EMR and 
DART rates. 
 
When reviewing the Risk and EMR rates it will be impossible for this contractor to receive a “Very Low 
Risk” based on the EMR factor of “Less than 0.6”  as the lowest 
 
EMR we can have is .86 based on payroll history and having had no claims which is “Moderate Risk”.   
The only way for the EMR factor to be lower is to have more payroll. 
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Answer: Justification can be provided in the Offeror's response to Factor 4, as indicated in section (a) 
Submittal Requirements, "Any extenuating circumstances that affected the EMR and upward or 
downward trends should be addressed as part of this element". 
 
5.     RFP section 00100, Phase I Evaluation Factors, Factor 1(a)(1) on page #12.  This section states “The 
technical approach narrative shall be limited to one (1) double-sided page (or two (2) single-sided pages) 
including the organizational chart” 

 
Considering the minimum font size (11 point) would the Government permit the organizational 
chart in 11” x 17” format and limit the narrative to one single-sided page to allow a more legible 
organizational chart format? 
 

Answer: The project relevancy requirements stated in Factor 1 will remain unchanged. (8.5*11). 
 
6. RFP section 00100, Phase I Evaluation Factors, Factor 2(a)(1) and (b)(1) on pages #13 and #14 
respectively.  These sections request that the offeror “Provide applicable documentation on projects that 
were validated and/or certified of those features.” 
 
Please confirm that this additional documentation does not apply against the page limitation for the Factor 
2 Project Data Sheets (two (2) single-sided pages). 
 
Answer: Page limitation does not apply to the additional applicable documentation. 
 
7. Due to the unique nature of the project relevant features and the fact that this is a small business 
set aside project would the Government consider increasing the project look back from 5 years to 6 years 
to give the small businesses proposing additional projects to present? 
 
Answer: The project relevancy requirements stated in Factor 2 will remain unchanged.  
 
8.  The RFP states that “Pre-proposal Inquiries (PPI) shall be submitted in writing. Offerors shall 
use the PPI Form Attachment (A)…” Attachment (A) in the RFP document is the Past Performance 
Questionnaire. We cannot locate the PPI format elsewhere in the solicitation. Please provide the desired 
format for submitting PPIs. 
 
Answer:  See answer to PPI #1. 
 
9. Item 13A on the SF1442 indicates for offerors to submit an original and 1 copy of the proposal. 
Section 00100, Instructions to Offerors, paragraph 2 on page 6 indicates that 5 hard copies are required to 
be submitted. Please confirm the number of hard copies required for submission. 
 
 Answer: Offeror shall submit one original and one copy of its Phase One proposal addressing Phase One 
Evaluation Factors 1, 2, and 3. 
 
10. Please confirm no electronic copies or CD copies are required. 
 
 Answer: No electronic copies or CD copies are required. 
 
11. Section 00100, Attachments (and the attachments themselves) refer to Attachment A as the Past 
Performance Questionnaire and Attachment B as the Construction & Design Experience form. Section 
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00100, Phase I Evaluation Factors, Factor 2, Item (a)(1) requires Attachment A be used for submitting 
construction experience. Please confirm this is intended to mean Attachment B. 
 
 Answer: See answer to PPI #3. 
 
12. Does the 1” margin requirement apply to header and footer content? May header and footer text 
fall outside of the 1” margin? 
 
Answer: Yes 
 
13. Is it desired for pages to be numbered consecutively across the entire proposal, or consecutively 
within each tab with each tab starting at page #1? 
 
 Answer: Either is acceptable; follow all instructions as stated in the solicitation submittal requirements 
for each factor.  
 
14. Are offerors required to submit completed Section 00600, Representations & Certifications? If so, 
please specify where this is to be included. 
 
 Answer: Yes, It can be its own section. 
 
15. Is it desired for offerors to submit the SF1442? If so, please specify where this is to be included. 
 
Answer: Yes, a signed copy of the SF1442, including a signed acknowledgement of all solicitation 
amendments, shall be included in the Offerors proposal. It can be its own section. 
  
16. Please confirm that offerors are not required to provide evidence of bondability in the form of a 
surety letter or otherwise. 
 
Answer: Evidence of bonding in the form of a surety letter or otherwise is not required. Offerors must 
have the capability to obtain and submit required bonding, if awarded the contract. 
 
17.       What is the size of the intended lot to build on? 
 
Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
18.       What is the estimated square foot of the building blueprint desired? 
 
Answer: See answer to PPI #2. 
 
19.       Is there any pre-existing conventional drawings for this project? 
 
Answer: All existing information will be provided in Phase II. 
 
20.       Will the existing MEP connections come from Bldg 2118? 
 
Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
21.       What are the renovation requirements for Bldg 2118? 
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Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
22.       Is there an existing geotechnical report on building lot? 
 
Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
23.       What is the governments definition of “ low-rise facility? One–level? Two-levels? 
 
Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
24.       What would the passenger elevator minimum requirements be desired? 
 
Answer: This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
25.       May we receive a copy of the SAPF requirements? 
 
Answer: SAPF requirements will be provided in Phase II. 
 
26. How many offices, briefing rooms, storage rooms and POP rooms will be required? 
 
Answer:  This is information will provided in Phase II. 
 
27. What is a POP room? 
 
Answer: A POP room is a telecommunication room.  POP stands for "Point of Presence". 
 
28. Is the Blast Building Requirements? 
 
Answer: The question is not clear.  Please resubmit the question. 
 
29. Will this need to be design with SCIF features and requirements? 
 
Answer: The design will need to meet SAPF (secure access program facility) requirements.  The 
design requirements will be provided in Phase II. 
 
30. Will there be an opportunity to visit the proposed site prior to November 25th, 2014 Proposal Due 
Date? 
 
Answer: A site visit will not be scheduled until Phase Two. 
 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


